NOTICE TO OWNER - LOCAL ASSISTANCE

LAPM 14-D (NEW 05/2019)

Number:	02a				
ATTACHMENT B-1					

City of Oakland Notice to PG&E

COUNTY	ROUTE/STREET	POST MILE	PROJECT NUMBER			
Alameda	Leimert Boulevard	N/A	1000820			
Federal Aid Number: STPLZ-5012(124)						
Owner's Plan Number: PM #35147841 and PM #35147842						
Date: March 9, 2021	"On-System": 🗌 YES 🗵 NO					

To: Cassondra Abrams

Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E)

4801 Oakport Street Oakland, CA 94601

Because of the City of Oakland's "Seismic Retrofit: Leimert Blvd. Bridge over Sausal Creek, Bridge No. 33C0215" (also referred to as "Sausal Creek Bridge at Leimert Boulevard Retrofit"), the City of Oakland proposes to seismically retrofit the Leimert Boulevard Bridge (#33C0215). Project work includes wrapping carbon fiber reinforced polymer (CFRP) around concrete members; applying a mortared finish over the CFRP wrap; application of localized shotcrete; removal and replacement of existing AC overlay with a polyester concrete overlay; removal of graffiti paint; patching of spalled concrete; and repair or replacement of the existing chain link fence. In the City of Oakland, county of Alameda, this affects your facilities: 16" gas line as shown on the attached Owner's Deactivation (PM #35147841) pages 1-2, dated 2/26/2020, also called out on Local Agency's U-1 and U-2 sheets, dated 8/21/2020.

You are hereby ordered to:

- Complete 16" gas main deactivation, inspection, hazardous material testing, and capping operations within 2 weeks of the required start date provided for the Owner deactivation operations. OWNER shall share hazardous material testing results with Contractor and inform of any special handling requirements.
- Provide sufficient number of 10'x20' containers to receive and temporarily store removed 16" pipe.
 OWNER to coordinate with the contractor to place the 10'x20' containers in the designated staging area adjacent to Park Blvd within 2 weeks of the required start date provided for the OWNER deactivation operations
- After contractor places abandon pipes in 10'x20' containers, promptly remove containers from designated staging area and dispose of Abandoned Existing 16" Gas Main or Abandoned Existing 16" Gas Main (HazMat) to appropriate facilities.
- If hazardous waste is detected, coordinate with City to develop remediation plan and execute revised Notice to Owner and other related documents, as necessary.
- If hazardous waste is detected, apply for EPA ID. Timing of EPA ID request should be coordinate to allow disposal of hazardous material and removal of 10'x20' containers within 2 weeks after completion of pipe removal operations by the contractor.

As mutually agreed, Owner will be allowed to perform work using the Project Contractor's scaffolding.

Your work schedule shall be from: October 15 to November 11, 2021.

PG&E shall receive 30-day advance notification confirming the date crews can access the site for deactivation operations.

Notify the Project Engineer, Mustafa Humran at telephone 510-238-2954, 72 hours prior to initial start of work, and an additional 24 hours notification for subsequent starts when the work schedule is interrupted.							
Liabi	lity is 100% Owner pursuant to City franchise.						
cc:	Resident Engineer	Ву					
	Permits		Local Agency Director				

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PERMIT. OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT BEFORE STARTING WORK.

Distribution:

3) RE – File

1) Owner, 4) DLAE – File,

2) Utility Coordinator – File,5) District Utility Coordinator - File